model development was the best currently available; sourced from the Government of Canada. The land use
data was based on the land classification project completed for this project. This assessment was based on 10-
meter resolution SPOT imagery. With coarser resolution, spectral mixing exists meaning some pixels contain a
mixture of different features and cover types, compared to higher resolution images where individual pixel
values represent more homogenous materials.  The overall impact of the satellite imagery resolution on land
use classification is difficult to quantify. Impacts in sub-catchment where the predominant land forest is forest
(which represents a significant portion of the watershed) would not be expected to be significant. However, a
greater degree of impact may be anticipated in urban areas where the 10 m resolution may not adequately
capture impervious areas, resulting in potentially lower Curve Numbers, potentially leading to under-estimation
of runoff.

Table 8-1: HEC-HMS Sensitivity Analysis - SCS Curve Number – Range of Values

Statistic
Existing

Condition
+30%

Existing
Condition

+20%

Existing
Condition

+10%

Base
Condition

Existing
Condition

-10%

Existing
Condition

-20%

Existing
Condition

-30%

Minimum 67.65 62.45 57.24 52.04 46.84 41.63 36.43

Mean 95.38 90.85 84.01 76.42 68.78 61.14 53.50

Maximum 99.00 99.00 99.00 98.34 88.51 78.67 68.84

Notes:

1. Please note that a maximum CN value of 99 was applied if the changed value was greater than 100

Report

Climate Change Flood Risk Mapping Study and the
Development of a Flood Forecasting Service: Humber River Communities

Volume 1: Flood Risk Mapping Development

TPB188156

page 192

Table 8-2: HEC-HMS Sensitivity Analysis - SCS Curve Number - Results

Location

Base
Case
Flow
(m3/s)

Adjustment to base estimate of SCS Curve Number

30% 20% 10% -10% -20% -30%

Flow
(m3/s)

% Diff
Flow
(m3/s)

% Diff
Flow
(m3/s)

% Diff
Flow
(m3/s)

% Diff

[…]

02YK002 265.3 423.2 59.5% 363.2 36.9% 311.1 17.3% 224.5 -15.4% 187.8 -29.2% 154.7 -41.7%

02YK005 179.3 344.3 92.0% 274 52.8% 220.9 23.2% 145.7 -18.7% 118 -34.2% 94.8 -47.1%

8.1.1.2 River Reach Roughness

The river reach roughness is an input parameter to the hydrologic model which is used to determine the shape
of the resulting hydrograph through the effect of channel routing from one basin to the next downstream
computational node. The Manning’s Roughness coefficients were increased and decreased by 10%, 20% and
30% for the 1 in 20-year and 1 in 100-year AEP events (ref. Table 8-3).  The results of the analysis are presented
in Table 8-4.  As suggested by the results, the selection of the river reach roughness coefficient has a less
significant impact, than subcatchment SCS Curve Number, on the resulting peak flows.  Further, in some cases
the changes make almost no difference at all.

Table 8-3: HEC-HMS Sensitivity Analysis – Manning’s Roughness – Range of Values

Statistic
Existing

Condition
+30%

Existing
Condition

+20%

Existing
Condition

+10%

Base
Condition

Existing
Condition

-10%

Existing
Condition

-20%

Existing
Condition

-30%

Minimum 0.065 0.060 0.055 0.050 0.045 0.040 0.035

Mean 0.067 0.062 0.057 0.052 0.047 0.041 0.036

Maximum 0.104 0.096 0.088 0.080 0.072 0.064 0.056

Notes:

1. Please note that the changed values have not been deemed to exceed a reasonable range

Report

Climate Change Flood Risk Mapping Study and the
Development of a Flood Forecasting Service: Humber River Communities

Volume 1: Flood Risk Mapping Development

TPB188156

page 193

Table 8-4: HEC-HMS Sensitivity Analysis - Manning’s Roughness Coefficient - Results

Location

Base
Case
Flow
(m3/s)

Adjustment to base estimate of Manning’s Roughness Coefficient

30% 20% 10% -10% -20% -30%

Flow
(m3/s)

% Diff
Flow
(m3/s)

% Diff
Flow
(m3/s)

% Diff
Flow